
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2016, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2016 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  REVOCATION OF TOTTON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA (Pages 1 - 10)

To consider revoking the Totton Air Quality Management Area.

5.  NEW FOREST DISTRICT (OUTSIDE THE NATIONAL PARK) LOCAL PLAN 
REVIEW (PART 1) - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PLANNING STRATEGY 
(Pages 11 - 106)

To approve the draft consultation document to form the basis of public 
consultations.

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/2016 (Pages 
107 - 118)

To consider the annual report on the Council’s performance on treasury 
management.

7.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016 ONWARDS (Pages 119 - 124)

To consider the medium term financial plan.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs S V Beeton
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
B Rickman (Chairman)



CABINET – 6 JULY 2016. PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT

REVOCATION OF TOTTON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Local Air Quality Management process is set out in Part IV of the Environment 
Act, 1995, the Air Quality Strategy for England, Scotland, Wales and Northern 
Ireland, 2007 and associated policy and technical guidance documents.  This 
process places a duty on all Local Authorities to regularly review and assess air 
quality in their area against objectives (as shown in Appendix 1) set by Government 
for 7 pollutants which are aimed to protect public health.

1.2 Where exceedance of an air quality objective is determined or considered likely, the 
Local Authority must declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and prepare 
an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) setting out measures it intends to put in place to 
reduce pollutant concentrations in pursuit of the objective(s).

2.0 BACKGROUND TO TOTTON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA

2.1 Through the Local Air Quality Management process, Totton was identified as a 
location with congested streets with residential premises close to a road that might 
be affected by increased concentrations of nitrogen dioxide (NO2).  Therefore from 
2002 this Council commenced monitoring of nitrogen dioxide using a number of 
diffusion tubes located throughout central Totton, and from 2004 using a real time 
analyser located in Junction Road, Totton.  Assessment was made against the two 
air quality objectives for nitrogen dioxide, namely the annual mean and hourly mean. 
In 2005 it became apparent that there was likely to be an exceedance of the annual 
mean objective for nitrogen dioxide and an AQMA (as shown in Appendix 2) was 
subsequently declared on the 6th June 2005 following Cabinet approval.

2.2 Following declaration of the AQMA the Council determined that the majority of the 
[...]
he extent that there has not been an exceedance of the annual mean objective for 
nitrogen dioxide since 2008.

9.2 Considering nitrogen dioxide concentrations within the current Totton AQMA are now 
well within the air quality objective for the annual mean for this pollutant, there is no 
longer a legal requirement for the AQMA to remain. In such circumstances Defra 
guidance requires that the AQMA should be revoked and following extensive 
consultation with all relevant stakeholders, local Councillors and members of the 
public, revocation of the Totton AQMA is now sought.

10.0 COMMENTS BY ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO HOLDER

I welcome the report’s recommendations and the Council’s plans to continue to 
promote and raise awareness of air quality across the District.  All the Council’s 
partners, Totton and Eling Town Council and Hampshire County Council who have 
worked towards this excellent result should be congratulated.

11.0 COMMENTS BY THE ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel support the recommendations.

Page 5



12.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is therefore recommended that:

 the Totton Air Quality Management Area, declared on the 6th June 2005 in 
respect of the exceedance of the annual mean air quality objective for 
nitrogen dioxide, be revoked.

 the air quality real time monitoring station in Junction Road, Totton is 
maintained and monitoring continues using the real time monitoring station 
and diffusion tubes in Totton for the immediate future to reassure the public 
that nitrogen dioxide concentrations in Totton do not significantly increase 
once the AQMA is revoked.

For further information contact: Background papers:

Rachel Higgins Environment Act 1995
Environmental Health Officer (Environmental Protection)
Tel: 023 8028 5588 Defra Policy Guidance on 
Email: rachel.higgins@nfdc.gov.uk Local Air Quality 

Management LAQM.PG 
(16)

New Forest District 
Council Updating and 
Screening Assessment 
2015

Page 6

mailto:rachel.higgins@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

Page 7



APPENDIX 2
Totton Air Quality Management Area

Page 8



APPENDIX 3
Monitoring Locations in Totton

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 6th JULY 2016 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION

NEW FOREST DISTRICT (OUTSIDE THE NATIONAL PARK) LOCAL 
PLAN REVIEW (Part 1) – PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PLANNING 
STRATEGY

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The current adopted Local Plan for New Forest District (outside the National Park) 
requires review. The reviewed Plan must conform to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) set by the Government.  The Council is reviewing the Local Plan 
as a two part document.  Part 1 of the Local Plan Review will establish a new planning 
strategy for the area and identify strategic land allocations (It will replace the Core 
strategy adopted in 2009).  Part 2 will follow on from Part 1 and will provide the 
detailed site specific policies and non-strategic development management policies 
necessary to implement the agreed strategy in Part 1 of the Local Plan.  The Local 
Plan Review covers the period 2016-2036.  This report relates to Part 1 of the Local 
Plan Review.  The stage has now been reached where it is appropriate to consult the 
public on key strategic matters arising from the review work.  The purpose of this 
report is to agree a document for the purpose of public consultation.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The current Local Plan for New Forest District (outside the National Park) covers the 
period 2006 – 2026 and consists of the Core Strategy adopted in 2009 (Part 1) and 
Part 2: Sites and Development Management adopted in 2014.  The current Local Plan 
largely pre-dates the National Planning Policy Framework which was introduced by 
national government in March 2012.  The Council accepted at the Examination of the 
Sites and Development Management document that an early review of the Local Plan 
would need to be undertaken by this Council.  The Government has since set targets 
for local planning authorities to publish Local Plans that are fully compliant with the 
NPPF.  Although not clear, for this Council a key date seems to be March 2018.  The 
Local Plan Review will consider an extended plan period – 2016 to 2036.

2.2 The change introduced in the NPPF which has had the most significant implications for 
future planning in the New Forest District is the way in which strategic planning for 
growth is undertaken.  Previously regional plans established agreed locations for 
growth and, conversely, areas (like the New Forest) where there should be 
development restraint.  The NPPF, which seeks to significantly boost the supply of 
housing, requires that Local Plans meet the full “objectively assessed needs for market 
and affordable housing in the housing market area”, unless specific policies in the 
NPPF indicate development should be restricted.  This means that this district must 
now plan to accommodate as much growth as possible without conflicting with the 
NPPF policies to protect certain areas such as (for example) wildlife and nature 
conservation sites, Green Belt, or areas at risk from flooding.  This represents a 
significant change in the planned strategy to restrain the level of growth in and around 
the New Forest that has been in development plans for the last quarter of a century. 

2.3 Two key pieces of work are fundamental to the local plan review work. 
i.) The Strategic Housing Market Assessment, which assesses the level of new 

housing development which would serve the needs of the area, and 
ii.) The Sustainability Appraisal work, which assesses the suitability of all land 

parcels within the Plan Area to accommodate future development.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.4 The Strategic Housing Market Assessment work was commissioned jointly with the 
National Park Authority and undertaken by G.L. Hearn.  At the time the study was 
undertaken, the work concluded that within New Forest District 
[...]
e taken into account when preparing the Local Plan Submission 
document.  Submission of the Local Plan for public Examination is programmed for 
late 2017.

4.3 It is proposed that the public consultation period run from 15th July to 16th September 
2016.  In support of the consultation process, three information ‘drop-in’ events are 
planned to enable members of the public to have an opportunity ask Officers questions 
about the document.  The drop-in events will all be from 4:00pm to 7:30pm. They will 
be held at Totton & Eling Community Centre on Monday 25 July, at Fordingbridge 
Avonway Centre on Tuesday 26 July, and at The Lymington (Community) Centre on 
Wednesday 27 July.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 All direct costs contained within budgets

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There will be significant environmental implications arising from the outcome of the 
Local Plan Review, not least arising from the need to build on significant areas of 
previously undeveloped land within the District. However, the sustainability appraisal 
(which is a key part of the plan-making process) will ensure that choices are made 
which are the most sustainable options, and appropriate policies will be included in the 
Plan which, as far as possible, ensure high quality development and the mitigation of 
any potentially harmful impacts.

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 None.

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

8.1 No direct implications.

9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

9.1 The Portfolio Holder welcomes this paper and looks forward to hearing residents' views 
as to how the Council should best balance the provision of new homes with the 
protection of the District's environment in the context of Government policies to 
encourage the building of more houses.

Page 15



10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 It is recommended that Cabinet agree: 

i) to the publication of the document set out Appendix 1, subject to final editing, for 
the purpose of a public consultation to inform the preparation of the Local Plan 
Review Part 1; 

ii) to authorise the Policy and Strategy Service Manager, in consultation with the 
Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder, to make editing changes in 
preparing the document for publication;

iii) that the public consultation period should run from 15th July to 16th September 
2016.

 

For further information contact: Background Papers: 

Louise Evans 
Service Manager Policy and Strategy 
louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5588

Mark Williams
Principal Policy Planner
mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5588

To be published on 15th July alongside 
public consultation document:
Green Belt Study
Landscape Study
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report
Sustainability Appraisal Site Assessment

Other published documents

 

Page 16

mailto:louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk


                                    
 

COMMITTEE VERSION Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy 
Initial proposals for public consultation (July 2016) 

 

Local Plan Review 2016-2036  
Part One: Planning Strategy 
 

Initial proposals for public consultation  

15 July 2016 to 16 September 2016 

 

New Forest District outside the New Forest National Park 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 17



- ii - 

Intentionally blank 

P
age 18



- iii - 

 

 

Contents 
Page 

 

Foreword (to follow) v 

Summary   vii 

1 Introduction  1 

 

2 Requirements for Local Plan-making 5 

3 Local Plan area profile and context   9 

4 Local Plan objectives and key issues  21 

5 Policy directions  

Housing need and potential housing sites 

Should we consider development in the Green Belt? 

Towards a Local Plan housing target 

Other strategic housing policy matters 

Creating successful new neighbourhoods 

Providing new infrastructure and community facilities 

Business and employment 

23 

23 

31 

37 

41 

44 

48 

50 

Appendix A Maps of potentially sustainable development locations 55 
   

 

P
a
[...]
lows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

2.2. This annual report sets out the performance of the treasury management 
function during 2015/16, to include the effects of the decisions taken and 
the transactions executed in the past year.

2.3. Hampshire County Council’s Investments & Borrowing Team has been 
contracted to manage the Council’s treasury management balances since 
March 2014 but overall responsibility for treasury management remains 
with the Council.  No treasury management activity is without risk; the 
effective identification and management of risk are integral to the 
Council’s treasury management objectives.

2.4. All treasury activity has complied with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2015/16, and all 
relevant statute, guidance and accounting standards.  In addition the 
Council’s treasury advisers, Arlingclose, provide support in undertaking 
treasury management activities.

2.5. The Council has complied with all of the prudential indicators set in its 
Treasury Management Strategy; these are detailed fully in Appendix 1.

3. EXTERNAL CONTEXT

3.1. The following sections outline the key economic themes currently in the 
UK against which investment and borrowing decisions were made in 
2015/16.

Page 107

Agenda Item 6



Growth, Inflation, Employment

3.2. The UK economy slowed in 2015 with GDP growth falling to 2.3% from a 
robust 3.0% the year before. CPI inflation hovered around 0.0% through 
2015 with deflationary spells in April, September and October.  The 
prolonged spell of low  inflation was attributed to the continued collapse in 
the price of oil from $67 a barrel in May 2015 to just under $28 a barrel in 
January 2016, the appreciation of sterling since 2013 pushing down 
import prices and weaker than anticipated wage growth resulting in 
subdued unit labour costs.  CPI picked up to 0.3% year on year in 
February, but this was still well below the Bank of England’s 2% inflation 
target.  The labour market continued to improve through 2015 and in 
Quarter 1 of 2016, the latest figures (January 2016) showing the 
employment rate at 74.1% (the highest rate since comparable records 
began in 1971) and the unemployment rate at a 12 year low of 5.1%.  
Wage growth has however remained modest at around 2.2% excluding 
bonuses, but after a long period of negative real wage growth (i.e. after 
inflation) real earnings were positive and growing at their fastest rate in 
eight years, boosting consumers’ spending power. 

UK Monetary Policy

3.3. The Bank of England’s MPC (Monetary Policy Committee) made no 
change to policy, maintaining the Bank Rate at 0.5% (in March it entered 
its eighth year at 0.5%) and asset purchases (Quantitative Easing) at 
£375bn.  In its Inflation Reports and monthly monetary policy meeting 
minutes, the Bank was at pains to stress and reiterate that when interest 
rates do begin to rise they were expected to do so more gradually and to 
a lower level than in recent cycles.

4. LOCAL CONTEXT

4.1. At 31/03/2016 the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes as measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was 
£147.8m, while usable reserves and working capital which are the 
underlying resources available for investment were £55.8m (principal 
invested plus gains on investments with a variable net asset value).  

4.2. At 31/03/2016, the Council had £144.3m of borrowing and £55.3m of 
principal invested.  The Council’s current strategy is to maintain 
borrowing and investments below their underlying levels, referred to as 
internal borrowing.

4.3. The Council’s CFR is forecast to remain relatively stable over the coming 
years but its HRA CFR is currently expected to reduce by £4.1m per year 
from 2017/18, as instalments of the HRA settlement become due
[...]
 likely financial scenario 
based upon available information.  This future outlook is set out (Appendix 1) to help 
support the work of Portfolio Holders and officers in developing future plans.

2.4 Central Government has given councils the option of agreeing their settlement funding 
up to and including 2019/20, based on the figures received in February 2016.  It is in 
the interests of this Council to accept this offer, and give increased certainty around its 
level of funding support going forward.  The main condition of acceptance is that the 
Council must publish an efficiency plan.  This report will act as the background to that 
plan, which is included as Appendix 1.

2.5 The standard approach for previous Medium Term Financial Plans has been to assess 
the on-coming 4 year period.  In light of the significant changes ahead due to the 
Business Rate Retention scheme and the ability for this Council to guarantee its 
funding to 2020, as outlined above, this plan has been drafted covering a shorter 3 
year period.

3. Budget Requirements and Assumptions over the Medium Term

3.1 Increases in costs are expected to total c£2.4m over the next 3 year period, based on 
current activity and latest figures received.

Page 119

Agenda Item 7



3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan assumptions include:

 Annual Pay Award of 1% per annum
 An increase to the national living wage to £9.00 per hour by 2019/20
 Pension Increase Cost
 Apprentice Levy from 2017/18
 Fuel and Energy Cost Increases
 All other increases to be absorbed within existing overall Portfolio budgets, 

except where they are agreed policy or strategy developments
 A general fund reserve of £3m over the period as set out in the Annual 

Financial Report 2015/16
 No likely impact on funding as a result of the EU referendum

3.3 A 2% annual increase in Council Tax had been allowed for in the previous Medium 
Term Financial Plan to 2019/20.  This new plan includes annual Council Tax increases 
at £5 per band D
[...]
 savings over the period 
of £500k.

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Total to 

2020

    Service Manager Efficiency (£’000) - 250 250 500 

5.5 It is likely that the 2017/18 deficit will be closed, principally as a result of the 
Stabilisation Strategy, giving the Council a little more time to implement the more major 
reviews as necessary to close the remaining budget deficit.

6. Forward Look – Part 3

6.1 The budget deficit outstanding, after allowing for the items as included in the sections 
above, is £1.136m to 2020.

6.2 In February 2016 the Cabinet was presented with the Delivery Plan, linked to the 
Corporate Plan.  The Delivery Plan outlined 26 service reviews, some of which will be 
included within the work undertaken by the Service Managers and others that are more 
fundamental and will therefore require significant member input, ultimately contributing 
towards the £1.136m.

6.3 The major service reviews identified included:

 Building Control
 Tourism Service
 Waste & Recycling
 Health & Leisure Centres
 Enforcement Activity (Streetscene / Parking)
 Building Works
 Property Services
 Accommodation Strategy
 Other

6.4 Although no financial targets have been placed on these individual reviews, their 
outcome and potential use of reserves needs to close the remaining budget deficit over 
the medium term period to 2020.

Page 121



7. Reporting Timeline

7.1 It is important that the Medium Term Financial Plan supports the ambition of the 
Council and remains driven by the objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan.  The 
organisation must be able to support both and must remain vigilant and susceptible to 
change.  A timeline is set out below for Cabinet which supports the development of the 
MTFP, through to the final setting of the 2017/18 budget;

Cabinet Meeting Report
1 October Medium Term Financial Plan to 2020
2 December Setting the Council Tax Base
3 January Updated progress on MTFP
4 February MTFP to 2020 and setting of 2017/18 budget

8. Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Environmental Implications

8.1 There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

9. Portfolio Holder Comments

9.1 The report outlines the financial forecast for this Council up 2020 and highlights the challenges 
ahead. As a prudent Council we have already started to address what has become the new 
landscape for Local Government and this report provides clear objectives for all involved; the 
real challenge is how our new Corporate Management Team, supported by all at New 
Forest, deliver these efficiencies  while continuing to deliver on the front line services that our 
residents expect.

10. Recommended

Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council:

a) That the revised Medium Term Financial Plan and efficiency plan, as outlined within the 
report and Appendix 1, be adopted;

b) That the Government’s offer of guaranteed funding levels up until 2020, through the 
publishing of the efficiency plan as laid out as Appendix 1 to this report, should be 
accepted;

c) That the reporting timeline as set out in section 7 be agreed; and
d) That the actions and development of plans for options to support the Medium Term 

Financial Plan, as set out in the report, be supported.

For Further Information Please Contact:
Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance & Audit
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 122

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - EFFICIENCY PLAN TO 2019/20

2016/17
Updated

2017/18
Estimate

2018/19
Estimate

2019/20
Estimate

Total to
2020

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Part 1
Estimated Budget Deficit (February 2016 Cabinet*) - - 1,190 - 1,958 - 1,177 - 4,325

*includes an assumed 2% Council Tax increase

Changes to Estimates February 2016

Additional New Homes Bonus 8 20 - 7 36 57

Additional Transition Grant 111 111 222

Reduced Business Rates Surplus - 300 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 900

Revised Estimated Budget Deficit (February 2016 Council) 

Minutes of the meeting


1

6 JULY 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 6 July 2016

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs S V Beeton
* J E Binns

* Mrs J L Cleary
* J D Heron

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews
P J Armstrong
G C Beck
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
Mrs F Carpenter
S J Clarke
S P Davies
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass
L E Harris

M R Harris
D Harrison
Mrs A J Hoare
Mrs M D Holding
L R Puttock
W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs A M Rostand
Mrs C V Ward
M L White
C A Wise

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, R Beere, A Bethune, Miss J Debnam, C Elliott, Mrs L Evans, 
Mrs S Hamilton, Mrs R Higgins, Mrs J McClay and Miss G O'Rourke

Apologies

None were received from Members of the Cabinet.

7  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2016 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.



Cabinet 6 JULY 2016

2

8  LEADER'S STATEMENT 
The Leader referred to the recent referendum decision that the United Kingdom 
should leave the European Union.  This was causing a considerable amount of 
turbulence at a National level and, until the situation became clearer, it was not 
possible to evaluate the implications this would have for local government.  With 
respect to devolution, it was likely that this process would continue, but it was 
possible that there may be some delay, which would allow local authorities to take 
stock and develop options to bring maximum benefits for their local population.  The 
Chief Executive would hold a briefing session on the current position with respect to 
devolution prior to the next meeting of the Council on 11 July 2016.

The implications for local authority funding would not become clear until later in the 
year, most probably through the Chancellor’s autumn statement, and would be 
taken into account in the Medium Term Financial Plan once known.

In the meantime it was important that the Council continued to focus on delivering 
its own functions, the scope of which was often under-estimated by local residents.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the recently published “Z” cards that set out key 
facts about the District and also the Corporate Plan.

9  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Harrison – Minute 11

10  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

11  REVOCATION OF TOTTON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA 
Cllr Harrison disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and Eling 
Town Council which had been consulted on the proposed revocation.

The Air Quality Management Area in Totton had been declared in June 2005 to 
address the exceedance of the annual mean air quality standard for nitrogen 
dioxide in that area.  Following the declaration of the Air Quality Management Area 
an Action Plan had been developed, in conjunction with partners, to address the 
source of the pollution, which was mainly from vehicles, particularly when stopped 
at the railway crossing in the centre of the town.  The scope of the plan had been 
limited, because of the particular constraints associated with maintaining essential 
routes for pedestrians and vehicles.   Nonetheless, there had been no exceedances 
of the annual mean objective for nitrogen dioxide since the Action Plan was 
adopted in 2008.  In accordance with best practice published by Defra, the Air 
Quality Management Area should now therefore be revoked.

It was intended to maintain the air quality real time monitoring station in Junction 
Road Totton and for the use of diffusion tubes to continue for the immediate future 
in case standards deteriorated.



Cabinet 6 JULY 2016

3

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Totton Air Quality Management Area, declared on the 6 June 2005 in 
respect of the exceedance of the annual mean air quality objective for 
nitrogen dioxide, be revoked; and

(b) That the air quality real time monitoring station in Junction Road, Totton be 
maintained and monitoring continue using the real time monitoring station and 
diffusion tubes in Totton, for the immediate future, to reassure the public that 
nitrogen dioxide concentrations in Totton do not significantly increase once 
the Air Quality Management Area has been revoked.

12  NEW FOREST DISTRICT (OUTSIDE THE NATIONAL PARK) LOCAL PLAN 
REVIEW (PART 1) - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PLANNING STRATEGY 
The Cabinet considered the draft of the review of Part 1 of the Local Plan to cover 
the period up to 2036.  Although the current local plan covered the period up to 
2026 it pre-dated the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework.  
Consequently, this Council had accepted that an early review should be 
undertaken.

The National Planning Policy Framework had significantly altered the way in which 
strategic planning for growth was undertaken, in particular boosting the supply of 
housing to meet the “objectively assessed needs for market and affordable housing 
in the housing market area”.  As a consequence, this District must accommodate as 
much growth as possible without conflicting with the Framework’s policies to protect 
certain areas, for example wildlife and nature conservation sites, the Green Belt 
and areas subject to flooding.  Working with partner agencies where appropriate, a 
significant amount of research had therefore been undertaken to identify both 
potential sites for housing and to prioritise the constraints that might be set against 
that demand.  The possible strategic site allocations were set out in paragraph 2.8 
of the report.  Members were advised that the total allocation should read 6,890, not 
7,040 as stated.

The consultation exercise would allow the public the opportunity to respond to the 
draft proposals and also to put forward alternatives for consideration.  To balance 
the needs of all the local population, the need and aspiration for affordable housing 
and good quality employment must be balanced against the protection of the 
special and unique character of the New Forest.  

It was proposed that the consultation period would be extensive, from 15 July to 16 
September, to allow the public adequate opportunity to respond.  At this stage the 
public was being asked to respond to potential proposals for inclusion in the Local 
Plan.  The Cabinet emphasised the valuable role that could be played by local ward 
councillors in encouraging local people to take part in this important consultation 
exercise, so that the views and priorities of local people could be reflected in the 
proposals that were included in the draft local plan that was brought forward for 
further consultation and eventually progressed through to public examination.  This 
was a complex process with the potential for delays through the public examination 
process.  It was important that an up-to-date plan was in place by 2018 in order that 
this Council remained in control of development in its area.  



Cabinet 6 JULY 2016

4

RESOLVED:

(a) That the document set out as Appendix 1 to report item 5 considered by the 
Cabinet be subject to final editing and published for the purpose of a public 
consultation to inform the preparation of the Local Plan Review Part 1; 

(b) That the Policy and Strategy Service Manager, in consultation with the 
Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make editing 
changes in preparing the document for publication; and

(c) That the public consultation period run from 15th July to 16th September 
2016.

13  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/2016 
The Cabinet reviewed the Council’s performance on Treasury Management for the 
2015/2016 financial year.  While responsibility for treasury management remained 
with this Council, the County Council’s Investments and Borrowing Team had been 
contracted to manage this operation since 2014.  It was confirmed that the Council 
had complied with all of the prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management 
Strategy.  

The Council had achieved its strategy of maintaining its borrowing and investments 
below their underlying levels as measured by the Capital Financing Requirement.  
The majority of the loans held by the Council arose from the funding of the self-
financing settlement for the Council’s housing stock in March 2012.  The Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Financial Requirement would reduce by £4.1 million per 
year from 2017/18 as repayments were made.  There had been no new borrowing 
during 2015/16, with internal resources having been used to lower the overall 
treasury management risk by reducing both external debt and temporary 
investments.  Long term debt continued to be managed to reduce costs while 
retaining certainty over debt repayments.

The Council’s investment strategy had been adjusted to reflect the changing risks, 
increasingly favouring secured investment options or diversified alternatives, 
reducing exposure to unsecured bank and building society investments.  It was 
confirmed that the Council had complied with its prudential and treasury 
management indicators.

The Cabinet was advised that the Audit Committee had noted the content of this 
report at their meeting on 28 June 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 be noted.

14  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016 ONWARDS 
The Cabinet considered the further actions being taken to ensure that the Council 
delivered a balanced budget within the context of increasing financial constraints.  It 
was proposed to take advantage of the Government’s option to agree their financial 
settlement up to and including 2019/20 to take advantage of the increased financial 
certainty this would provide.  The Council must publish an efficiency plan to meet 
the requirements of that option, and this was included as Appendix 1 to Report Item 



Cabinet 6 JULY 2016

5

7 considered by the Cabinet.  This factor, together with the significant changes 
ahead due to the Business Rate Retention Scheme, meant that the Medium Term 
Plan now covered the next 3 years, instead of 4 years as previously.  A number of 
assumptions had been made in drawing up the Plan, as summarised in section 3 of 
the report.

Current projections indicated there would be a total budget deficit of £4.074 million 
to 2020.  The restructuring undertaken to date, together with additional target 
savings that would be met through the newly appointed Service Managers, would 
be supplemented by efficiency reviews with a view to yielding a further saving of 
£500,000 by 2020.  This was likely to close the 2017/18 budget deficit, allowing the 
Council more time to implement the more major reviews necessary to close the 
remaining budget deficit.  These major service reviews, identified in the Council’s 
Delivery Plan, would contribute a further £1.136 million of savings by 2020.

RECOMMENDED:

a) That the revised Medium Term Financial Plan and efficiency plan, as 
outlined within Report Item 7 to the Cabinet and Appendix 1 to that 
report, be adopted;

b) That the Government’s offer of guaranteed funding levels up until 2020, 
through the publishing of the efficiency plan as laid out as Appendix 1 
to Report Item 7 to the Cabinet, be accepted;

c) That the reporting timeline,  as set out in section 7 of Report Item 7 to 
the Cabinet be agreed; and

d) That the actions and development of plans for options to support the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, as set out in the Report Item 7 to the 
Cabinet, be supported.

CHAIRMAN


